
Please contact Helen Davies on 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to watch the Meeting.

For anyone wishing to view the meeting live, please click in the link below:

Join the Live Event

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 327 821 355# 
when prompted.

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWUxMmQyMDQtN2E1Yi00ZDY1LTk3NjAtOWJkMWVhZDQ0YjY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on 
the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2021.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/1988N Corner of West Street & Vernon Way, Crewe, CW1 2NG  (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/2609N Land North Of, Access To Alvaston Business Park, Nantwich  (Pages 
23 - 36)

To consider the above application.

7. 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old Puseydale, Main Road, 
Shavington, CW2 5DU  (Pages 37 - 52)

To consider the above application.

8. 20/4803N Former printworks site, Land at, Crewe Road, Haslington, CW1 5RT  
(Pages 53 - 62)

To consider the above application.

9. 20/3090C United Utilities, Hassall Road, Alsager, ST7 2SJ  (Pages 63 - 70)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman), M Benson, J Bratherton, 
P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes, L Smith and 
J  Wray (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft 

Teams

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, 
D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes and H Faddes

Also Present

Mr. Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
Mr. James Thomas- Solicitor
Mr. Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Miss Helen Davies- Democratic Services

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Laura Smith, Councillor Hazel
Faddes attended the meeting as a substitute.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Several Members of the Committee advised they had received an email from the 
agent in respect of item number five: 20/3436N 414 Newcastle Road, 
Shavington, CW2 5JF, but had not engaged with the agent in any way.

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 25 November 2020 
be approved as a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

43 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

44 20/3436N 414 NEWCASTLE ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5JF 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Janet Clowes, the adjacent Ward Councillor, attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED: 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for the

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



following reasons:

Refuse for the following reasons:

1) The application site is located within the Open Countryside and outside of 
the Shavington Settlement Boundary. The application is not supported by 
an up-to-date Housing Needs Survey to identify the need within this 
Parish. Furthermore, a development of 40 affordable units would exceed 
the threshold criteria of 10 units identified by Policy SC6. The proposed 
development would cause harm to the open countryside and be contrary 
to Policy SC6 and PG6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policy 
HOU1 of the Shavington Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF.

2) There is a minor roost of Bats within one of the buildings to be demolished 
as part of this proposed development and this proposed development 
would result in a Low Level adverse impact on this species as a result of 
the loss of the roost and the risk of any bats present on site being killed or 
injured during the construction process. The proposed development fails 
two of the tests contained within the Habitats Directive and as a result 
would also be contrary to Policies NE.9 of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and SE 3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and guidance contained within the NPPF.

3) The design and layout of the proposed development is considered to be 
poor and fails to take the opportunities available for improving the 
character and quality of the area. As a result, the proposal would not 
make a positive contribution to the area and would be contrary to Policy 
SE1 of the CELPS, The Cheshire East Design Guide and Policy HOU4 of 
the Shavington Neighbourhood Plan and the requirements of the NPPF.

4) The proposed development would not provide any public open space and 
there is a shortfall of provision within the Parish of Shavington. Therefore, 
the proposed development does not represent a sustainable form of 
development and is contrary to Page 33 Policies SE6 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy and COM3 of the Shavington Neighbourhood 
Plan and the NPPF. In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be the subject of an appeal agreement is given to 
enter into a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms; 

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% affordable 

housing
In accordance with 
details to be submitted 
and approved.

Health £36,900 To be paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.

Page 4



Education Contribution £98,056 towards 
secondary education

To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
10th dwelling.

Open Space 
Contribution –
Improvements to 
children’s play area at 
Wessex Close

£25,000 To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
20th dwelling.

Allotment Contribution £230.70 per dwelling To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
20th dwelling.

Outdoor Sports 
Contribution

£1,000 per family 
dwelling and £500 per 
two bed dwelling

To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
20th dwelling.

45 20/2857C LITTLE MOSS LANE, SCHOLAR GREEN 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr. Matthew Pardoe, the Agent for the Applicant attended the virtual meeting 
and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED for the 
following reasons:

Approve for the following reasons:

1) Standard time
2) Approved Plans
3) Breeding birds – timing of works
4) Ecological Enhancement Strategy
5) Tree/Hedgerow Protection to be submitted and approved
6) Submission and approval of a drainage strategy
7) Land levels in accordance with the approved plans
8) Compliance with acoustic mitigation measures
9) Electric Vehicle Charging points
10) Details of any soils imported onto the site
11) Works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered
12) Boundary Treatment to be submitted and approved
13) Landscape Scheme (including replacement hedgerow planting) to be 

submitted and approved
14) Landscaping implementation
15) Materials to be submitted
16) Remove Permitted Development Rights – Extensions, Outbuildings and 

Roof Alterations
17) Construction and Environment Management Plan to be submitted and 

approved
18) Land Stability Assessment to be submitted and approved

Page 5



19) Retention of the existing hedgerows and removal of permitted 
developments to replace with walls or fences

20) Cycle parking details to be submitted and approved.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.34 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Page 6



   Application No: 20/1988N

   Location: Corner of West Street & Vernon Way, Crewe, CW1 2NG

   Proposal: Erect a single-storey fast food drive-thru building and other associated 
works, including internally illuminated advertisements,

   Applicant:  Sears, Real Estate Investors Plc

   Expiry Date: 09-Jul-2020

SUMMARY

Full planning permission is sought to erect a restaurant and drive-through sited within 
part of the existing private pay and display car park which is located off West Street 
on the northern side of the side of the town centre.  The car park serves the Market 
Centre.

Part of the site is allocated for retail development within Crewe Town Centre and the 
principle of uses including restaurants with drive-through restaurants is therefore 
acceptable. The development accords with Policies EG.5 of the CELPS and Policy 
S.6.2 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan.

The design of the proposals have been subject to significant revision during the 
course of the application to ensure an acceptable relationship with the Market Centre 
and is an appropriate design solution for this town centre site, in compliance with 
Policies SE1, SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS and the NPPF.

From the assessment of submitted highway data including the parking demand 
survey accompanying the application, together with the sustainability of this town 
centre location, the Highway Officer considers the proposed loss of parking spaces to 
be justified, access arrangement to be satisfactory and the impact upon the highway 
to be acceptable. 

Taking into account the town centre location of these proposals, and also the 
objectives of the NPPF and Planning Practice Guidance, there is no planning policy 
basis or evidence based local planning guidance to warrant the refusal o
[...]
 Development Plan and is 
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE with the following conditions;

1. Standard time
2. Approved Plans
3. Materials 
4. Landscape Scheme to be submitted and approved
5. Implementation of  landscape scheme 
6. Cycle parking details to be submitted and approved
7. Provision of  Electric Vehicle Charging points
8. Use of  Ultra Low NOx Emission Boilers 
9. Submission of details for the remediation of contaminated land 
10. Submission of Verification Report for Remediation Strategy
11. Details of any soils imported onto the site
12. Works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered
13. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted and approved
14. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
15. Waste Management Plan to be submitted and approved

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice

Page 18



P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/2609N

   Location: Land North Of, Access To Alvaston Business Park, Nantwich

   Proposal: Proposed new office development (Use Class B1) consisting of six 
buildings with associated car parking, access road and landscaping

   Applicant: J Beeson, BLOK (UK) Ltd

   Expiry Date: 04-Mar-2021

SUMMARY 

The site lies within the open countryside within which Policy PG6 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan (CELP) only permits certain forms of new development. 
However, the erection of new commercial units is not one of these exceptions. 
The proposal also seeks the provision of some 1.1ha of employment land in 
addition to the substantial amounts already provided fo
[...]
any overriding need for 
employment development to justify its loss.

Planning Balance

The site lies within the open countryside within which Policy PG6 of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan (CELPS) only permits certain forms of new development. However, the erection of new 
commercial units is not one of these exceptions. The proposal also seeks the provision of 
some 1.1ha of employment land in addition to the substantial amounts already provided for in 
the adopted LPS with no justification/need/lack of other sites demonstrated. 

The site is also not proposed to be allocated for any development within the emerging Site 
Allocations Development Policies Document (SADPD) and is shown as remaining within the 
open countryside.

As a result the proposal would represent a departure from the Local Plan and should not be 
approved unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

In this case, the development would provide positive planning benefits such as economic 
benefits during the construction phase and economic and social benefits associated with the 
proposed use. 

Balanced against these benefits must be the dis-benefits, which in this case would be the loss 
of open countryside and the visual harm by developing a site that is currently free from 
development. The loss of agricultural land.

Issues relating to ecology flood risk, highways would be neutral.

As a result, on balance it would not appear that the benefits outweigh the dis-benefits and 
there do not appear to be any material considerations which outweigh the harm caused. 
Therefore, the proposal should be refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

Refuse for the following reasons:

Page 32



1. The proposed development is not an appropriate form of development in the 
open countryside as per Policy PG6 nor does not fall within any of the exceptions 
listed in this policy and thus constitutes an unwarranted form of development in the 
open countryside. This would result in an urban encroachment into the open 
countryside which would harm the character and appearance of the area and the 
landscape. The proposal has not been supported by sufficient information regarding 
the agricultural land grading and no justification has been provided for the loss 
agricultural land or evidence provided of any overriding need for employment land to 
warrant its loss. The proposal is contrary to Policies PG1 (Overall Development 
Strategy) PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG6 (Open Countryside), PG2 (Settlement 
Hierarchy), PG7 (Spatial Distribution), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) 
and SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of Land) of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, which seek to ensure development is directed to the right location and 
open countryside is protected from inappropriate development and maintained for 
future generations enjoyment and use. As such it creates harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance.

2. The proposal seeks to provide additional office development outside of any 
defined centre and it has not been proven sequentially why other sites are not 
available to justify this out of centre location. The site is also not allocated for 
employment use in either the Local Plan or the emerging Site Allocations Development 
Policies Document and there is enough employment land allocated in the Local Plan. 
The proposal is contrary to Policies PG1 (Overall Development Strategy) PG2 
(Settlement Hierarchy), PG7 (Spatial Distribution), SD1 (Sustainable Development in 
Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), EG1 (Economic 
Prosperity), EG2 (Rural Economy), EG5 (Promoting a Town Centre First Approach to 
Retail and Commerce) & SE2 (Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy, Saved Policy E2 (New Employment Allocations) of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Local Plan and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should 
be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Highways Contribution of 80k towards 

junctions improvements at 
the Alvaston roundabout

50% Prior to first use
50% at occupation of 
3rd  Unit

Page 33



P
age 34



   Application No: 20/5236N

   Location: Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old Puseydale, Main Road, 
Shavington, CW2 5DU

   Proposal: Installation of an ecological burial ground with associated access, car 
parking and associated infrastructure with ancillary facilities

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Clutton

   Expiry Date: 22-Feb-2021

SUMMARY

The change of use of the land, pathways and burial plots would not conflict purpose of 
the Strategic Green Gaps or the Open Countryside as identified within Policies PG5 and 
PG6 of the CELPS and Policy NE.4 of the C&NLP. However, there would be some 
minor harm from the building, access and parking areas and these elements would 
cause some conflict with the above policies. 

There is sufficient burial space within the Borough, However, there is an opportunity to 
create new cemeteries to support the desire for woodland/ecological burial grounds (as 
identified within the Cemetery Strategy in the Medium Term). There is no such provision 
within the southern part of the Borough and the ecological burial ground will 
complement the other traditional cemeteries in the south of the Borough and offer 
choice to the residents of Cheshire East. This is a benefit of the proposed development.

The proposed development will not be incongruous or adversely affect  landscape 
character. The develo
[...]
application.

The development would provide affordable housing in accordance planning policy. The mix of 
units within the open market housing on site is acceptable.

The development is of an acceptable design and would not have a detrimental impact upon 
residential amenity. 

The highways impact, internal road layout and parking provision are acceptable.

The ecological impacts, tree impacts, and landscape impacts of the development are 
considered to be acceptable.

On this basis the application is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Accordance with the conditions on the outline permission
2. Time limit
3. Approved plans
4. Details of materials to be submitted
5. Compliance with the landscape planting proposals 
6. Compliance with the Drainage Strategy
7. Compliance with the Construction Method Statement 
8. Compliance with the Badger Mitigation Strategy
9. Prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings hereby permitted, details of features 

suitable for nesting House Sparrow and roosting bats, to be incorporated into the 
approved development, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Page 58



Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that order), no 
development (as defined by Section 55 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) as 
may otherwise be permitted by virtue of Classes A, B, C, D and E of Part 1 Schedule 2 
of the Order shall be carried out on plots 1, 2, & 3.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wor
[...]
d is 
recommended for approval.

Page 66



RECOMMENDATION:

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans.
3. Materials in accordance with submitted details.
4. Development in accordance with submitted tree protection measures.
5. Compliance with Landscape and Biodiversity Plan.
6. Protection of nesting birds.
7. Submission of updated Other Protected Species Survey prior to commencement of 

development.
8. Submission of details of any proposed external lighting.
9. Submission and approval of a Phase II Contaminated Land Report
10. Submission and approval of a verification report
11. Details of any importation of soils
12. Unidentified contamination

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of 
the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 67



P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 20/1988N Corner of West Street & Vernon Way, Crewe, CW1 2NG
	6 20/2609N Land North Of, Access To Alvaston Business Park, Nantwich
	7 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU
	8 20/4803N Former printworks site, Land at, Crewe Road, Haslington, CW1 5RT
	9 20/3090C United Utilities, Hassall Road, Alsager, ST7 2SJ



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, 
D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes and L Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr. Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
Mr. James Thomas- Solicitor
Mr. Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Miss Helen Davies- Democratic Services

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There had been no apologies for absence received.

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillors Mike Benson and 
Penny Butterill advised they had received email correspondence that related to 
item six: 20/2609N Land North Of, Access To Alvaston Business Park, Nantwich, 
however they had not engaged with the agent for the application in any way.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Penny Butterill declared 
an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in her capacity as a Director on 
the board of Orbitas.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor David Marren declared 
an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in his capacity as a Non-
Executive Member of Orbitas and President of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities (FBCA).

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Joy Bratherton 
declared an interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To 
Old Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU in her capacity as a Member 
of Orbitas.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor John Wray declared an 
interest in item seven: 20/5236N Forget-Me-Not Fields, Adjacent To Old 
Puseydale, Main Road, Shavington, CW2 5DU as he knew the agent for the 
applicant but had not engaged in any way before the meeting.



48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 03 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

49 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

50 20/1988N CORNER OF WEST STREET & VERNON WAY, CREWE, 
CW1 2NG 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ms. Marina Stoltz, the Agent for the Applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended subject to the following conditions;

1. Standard time
2. Approved Plans
3. Materials
4. Landscape Scheme to be submitted and approved
5. Implementation of landscape scheme
6. Cycle parking to be submitted and approved (to include secure and 

covered parking for 7 cycles)
7. Provision of Electric Vehicle Charging points
8. Use of Ultra Low NOx Emission Boilers
9. Submission of details for the remediation of contaminated land
10. Submission of Verification Report for Remediation Strategy
11. Details of any soils imported onto the site
12. Works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered
13. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted and approved
14. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
15. Waste Management Plan to be submitted and approved (to include litter 

picking within 100m of the site)
16. Revised plans to show the provision of baby change facility (including 

wash basin)
17. Scheme for free parking for staff to be submitted and approved
18. Scheme to provide some cover for the external seating area
19. Scheme for the provision of shower, changing and locker facilities for staff

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.



51 20/2609N LAND NORTH OF, ACCESS TO ALVASTON BUSINESS 
PARK, NANTWICH 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr. Andy Butler an Advisor for the Applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

1. The proposed development is not an appropriate form of development in the
open countryside as per Policy PG6 nor does not fall within any of the exceptions 
listed in this policy and thus constitutes an unwarranted form of development in 
the open countryside. This would result in an urban encroachment into the open 
countryside which would harm the character and appearance of the area and the 
landscape. The proposal has not been supported by sufficient information 
regarding the agricultural land grading and no justification has been provided for 
the loss agricultural land or evidence provided of any overriding need for 
employment land to warrant its loss. The proposal is contrary to Policies PG1 
(Overall Development Strategy) PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG6 (Open 
Countryside), PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG7 (Spatial Distribution), SD1 
(Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 
and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to 
ensure development is directed to the right location and open countryside is 
protected from inappropriate development and maintained for future generations 
enjoyment and use. As such it creates harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance.

2. The proposal seeks to provide additional office development outside of any 
defined centre and it has not been proven sequentially why other sites are not 
available to justify this out of centre location. The site is also not allocated for 
employment use in either the Local Plan or the emerging Site Allocations 
Development Policies Document and there is enough employment land allocated 
in the Local Plan.
The proposal is contrary to Policies PG1 (Overall Development Strategy) PG2 
(Settlement Hierarchy), PG7 (Spatial Distribution), SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), 
EG1 (Economic Prosperity), EG2 (Rural Economy), EG5 (Promoting a Town 
Centre First Approach to Retail and Commerce) & SE2 (Efficient Use of Land) of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Saved Policy E2 (New Employment 
Allocations) of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and the principles of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice.



Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms 
should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Highways Contribution of 80k towards 

junctions improvements at the 
Alvaston roundabout

50% Prior to first use
50% at occupation of
3rd Unit

52 20/5236N FORGET-ME-NOT FIELDS, ADJACENT TO OLD 
PUSEYDALE, MAIN ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5DU 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ms. Suzanne Webster, a Local Objector attended the meeting and submitted a 
statement for the Democratic Services Officer Helen Davies to read on her 
behalf, and Russell Adams the Agent for the Applicant also attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

Refuse for the following reasons:

1. The proposed building would result in the erosion of the physical gap 
between Shavington and Willaston causing harm to the Strategic Green 
Gap. The proposed development is contrary to Policies PG5 of the 
CELPS and NE.4 of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan.

(This decision was contrary to Officer recommendation for approval).

53 20/4803N FORMER PRINTWORKS SITE, LAND AT, CREWE ROAD, 
HASLINGTON, CW1 5RT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Steven Edgar, the Ward Councillor, attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 

1. Accordance with the conditions on the outline permission
2. Time limit
3. Approved plans
4. Details of materials to be submitted
5. Compliance with the landscape planting proposals
6. Compliance with the Drainage Strategy
7. Compliance with the Construction Method Statement
8. Compliance with the Badger Mitigation Strategy



9. Prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings hereby permitted, details of 
features suitable for nesting House Sparrow and roosting bats, to be 
incorporated into the approved development, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Page 58 Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or 
re-enacting that order), no development (as defined by Section 55 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990) as may otherwise be permitted by 
virtue of Classes A, B, C, D and E of Part 1 Schedule 2 of the Order shall 
be carried out on plots 1, 2, & 3.

In addition to the conditions, The Southern Planning Committee requested the 
following informative: that the developer provides a litter bin at the entrance to the 
site.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of 
the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

54 20/3090C UNITED UTILITIES, HASSALL ROAD, ALSAGER, ST7 2SJ 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Phil Williams Clowes, the Ward Councillor and Alsager Town 
Councillor, attended the virtual meeting and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions:

1. Time limit.
2. Approved plans.
3. Materials in accordance with submitted details.
4. Development in accordance with submitted tree protection measures.
5. Compliance with Landscape and Biodiversity Plan.
6. Protection of nesting birds.
7. Submission of updated Other Protected Species Survey prior to 

commencement of development.
8. Submission of details of any proposed external lighting.
9. Submission and approval of a Phase II Contaminated Land Report
10. Submission and approval of a verification report
11. Details of any importation of soils
12. Unidentified contamination

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of 
the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.55 pm

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


